the period we were finalizing our purchase accounting. We also corrected other miscellaneous adjustments that were deemed to be not material by management, either individually or in the aggregate. These
adjustments did not have an impact on our compliance with the financial covenants under our 7.25% Senior Notes or under our New Senior Secured Credit Facilities (see Note 11 — Debt). See our Annual Report
on Form 10-K/A filed with the SEC on August 11, 2008 for details of these corrections, including the effects of the restatement on our March 31, 2008 balance sheet. Items in the accompanying condensed
consolidated financial statements and related notes that have been restated are marked accordingly.

11

Table of Contents

Novelis Inc.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited) — (Continued)

The following tables highlight the financial statement effects related to the above corrections for the period from May 16, 2007 through December 31, 2007. Our condensed consolidated statement of
operations and comprehensive loss for the three months ended December 31, 2007 is restated as follows (in millions).

  Three Months
  Ended
  December 31, 2007
  As Previously   As
  Reported   Restatements   Restated
  Successor   Successor

Net sales  $ 2,735  $ —  $ 2,735

Cost of goods sold (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown below)   2,475   (1)   2,474
Selling, general and administrative expenses   99   —   99
Depreciation and amortization   105   3   108
Research and development expenses   11   —   11
Interest expense and amortization of debt issuance costs, net   47   —   47
Loss on change in fair value of derivative instruments, net   50   6   56
Restructuring charges, net   1   —   1
Equity in net (income) loss of non-consolidated affiliates   4   (1)   3
Other income, net   (12)   (5)   (17)

   2,780   2   2,782

Loss before income taxes and minority interests’ share   (45)   (2)   (47)
Income tax provision   4   22   26

Loss before minority interests’ share   (49)   (24)   (73)
Minority interests’ share   —   —   —

Net loss   (49)   (24)   (73)

Other comprehensive income:
Currency translation adjustment   36   —   36
Change in fair value of effective portion of hedges, net   1   —   1

Other comprehensive income before income tax effect   37   —   37
Income tax benefit related to items of other comprehensive income   (3)   —   (3)

Other comprehensive income, net of tax   40   —   40

Comprehensive loss  $ (9)  $ (24)  $ (33)

12

Table of Contents

Novelis Inc.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited) — (Continued)

Our condensed consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss for the period from May 16, 2007 through December 31, 2007 is restated as follows (in millions).

  May 16, 2007
  Through
  December 31, 2007
  As Previously   As
  Reported   Restatements   Restated
  Successor   Successor

Net sales  $ 7,103  $ —  $ 7,103

Cost of goods sold (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown below)   6,466   (1)   6,465
Selling, general and administrative expenses   229   —   229
Depreciation and amortization   260   4   264
Research and development expenses   34   —   34
Interest expense and amortization of debt issuance costs, net   128   —   128
Loss on change in fair value of derivative instruments, net   72   —   72
Restructuring charges, net   2   —   2
Equity in net (income) loss of non-consolidated affiliates   9   (25)   (16)
Other income, net   (9)   —   (9)

   7,191   (22)   7,169

Income (loss) before provision for taxes on loss and minority interests’ share   (88)   22   (66)
Income tax provision   4   69   73

Loss before minority interests’ share   (92)   (47)   (139)
Minority interests’ share   2   —   2

Net loss   (90)   (47)   (137)

Other comprehensive income:
Currency translation adjustment   50   —   50
Change in fair value of effective portion of hedges, net   5   —   5

Other comprehensive income before income tax effect   55   —   55
Income tax benefit related to items of other comprehensive income   (15)   —   (15)